

---

---

# 17-3827

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

Churchill Leonard Spencer ANDREWS, AKA Churchill Lenard  
ANDREWS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Jefferson B. SESSIONS III, U.S. Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review from a Decision of  
the Board of Immigration Appeals, [REDACTED]

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

---

Trina Realmuto  
Kristin Macleod-Ball  
American Immigration Council  
100 Summer Street, 23rd Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(857) 305-3600

## Table of Contents

<b>I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. The Board Erred by Failing to Meaningfully Address Petitioner’s Tolling Argument.....</b>	<b>4</b>
1. Congress Authorized Statutory Motions to Reopen and Reconsider – Including Motions Based on Meritorious Tolling Arguments – To Provide Important Procedural Safeguards to Noncitizens. ....	4
2. The Board Cannot Summarily Reject Petitioner’s Equitable Tolling Argument Without Analysis.....	7
<b>B. The Court Should Remand with Instructions to the BIA to Analyze the Merits of Petitioner’s Equitable Tolling Argument Under a Circumstance-Specific Approach.....</b>	<b>9</b>
1. The Board Must Apply a Circumstance-Specific Approach When Analyzing Tolling Claims. ....	10
2. On Remand, the Board Should Assess Petitioner’s Specific Circumstances.....	13
a. Petitioner Pursued His Claim with Reasonable Diligence.....	13
b. An Extraordinary Circumstance Prevented Petitioner from Filing his Motion Earlier. ....	15
i. Agency Error and Interference Can Constitute an Extraordinary Circumstance.....	15
ii. This Court’s Decision in <i>Harbin v. Sessions</i> Demonstrates Prior Agency Action in Petitioner’s Case Was an Extraordinary Circumstance.....	21
<b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>23</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alvarado-Carillo v. INS</i> , 251 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Anderson v. McElroy</i> , 953 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	8, 9
<i>Andrews v. Holder</i> , 534 Fed. Appx. 32 (2d Cir. 2013) (unpublished), <i>reh’g denied</i> No. 11-5449 (2d Cir. Nov. 19, 2013) .....	14, 18
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Becerra-Jimenez v. INS</i> , 829 F.2d 996 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Briones v. Runyon</i> , 101 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Cekic v. INS</i> , 435 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 US 221 (2012) .....	10
<i>Cruz v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 452 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	5, 10, 12, 19
<i>Diaz v. Kelly</i> , 515 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 19
<i>Dulane v. INS</i> , 46 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Gaberov v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11, 13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	2, 10, 13, 15
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 5, 10, 13
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	6
<i>Jin Bo Zhao v. INS</i> , 452 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Ke Zhen Zhao v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 265 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	5
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	10
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	21
<i>Matter of O-S-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec 56 (BIA 2006) .....	19
<i>Matter of S-M-J-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 722, (BIA 1997).....	23
<i>Matter of X-G-W-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 71 (BIA 1998) .....	20
<i>Mekhael v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	21, 23
<i>Mohideen v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	23

<i>New York v. Sullivan</i> , 906 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11, 16
<i>Ortega-Marroquin v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	15
<i>People v. Andrews</i> , 108 A.D.3d 729 (2d Dep’t 2013), <i>aff’d</i> 23 N.Y.3d 605 (2014).....	15
<i>Pervaiz v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Reyes Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015) .....	3, 5
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	17
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	12, 14
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	9
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Singh v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 461 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Socop-Gonzales v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	17
<i>Song Jin Wu v. INS</i> , 436 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7, 9
<i>South v. Saab Cars USA</i> , 28 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Tian-Yong Chen v. INS</i> , 359 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	7, 10
<i>Toledo-Hernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Torabi v. Gonzales</i> , 165 Fed. Appx. 326 (5th Cir. 2006) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Torres v. Barnhart</i> , 417 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Valdez v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund</i> , 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>William v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Yan Chen v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Zhang v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(B).....	2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i).....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	22

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L.  
 No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....4, 6  
 N.Y. Penal Law § 220.00(5) .....22  
 N.Y. Penal Law § 220.31 ..... 1, 2, 21, 22  
 N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 3306.....22

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(2) (1997) .....4  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....4  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c).....19  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d) .....6  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....4  
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(3).....19
